the Company, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby given to the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) which 
term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including 
the power conferred by this resolution), to offer, issue and allot, on preferential basis, aggregating to 3,64,72,067 (Three Crores Sixty Four Lacs 
Seventy Two Thousand Sixty Seven) equity shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 2.50 each (“Equity Shares”), at  Rs. 2.50 per shares 
(Rupees two and Fifty Paise) (“Preferential Issue”) to the term lender(s) as set out in the Explanatory Statement. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Preferential Issue of the Equity Shares to the term lenders  shall be, inter alia, on the following terms and

[...]

20 crores as working term loan 
from Phoenix ARC Private Limited and / or its Nominees herein after referred to as “the Term Lender(s)”

Further, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 31.12.2018 approved to issue equity shares aggregating to 3,64,72,067 (Three Crores  
Sixty Four Lacs  Seventy Two Thousand Sixty Seven )  (“Preferential Issue”) to the term lender(s) in lieu of interest differential of 3% between 
IRR and 16% p.a. payable on monthly basis on Term loans of Rs.120 Crores on NPV basis.
i	 Object of the Preferential Issue
	 The purpose of the preferential allotment is to reduce the indebtedness of the company by way of the issue of shares for the differential